with dividends paid on our common stock of $2.9 million, $2.2 million to purchase Origio shares from noncontrolling
interests and a $1.3 million payment for contingent consideration. Cash used in financing activities was partially offset
by $55.1 million from the exercise of share-based compensation awards and $10.7 million for the excess tax benefit
from share-based compensation arrangements.
At October 31, 2013, we had $300.0 million outstanding on the new Term Loan and $999.8 million available under
the revolving Credit Agreement, and we are in compliance with our financial covenants including the Interest
Coverage Ratio at 54.29 to 1.00 and the Total Leverage Ratio at 0.69 to 1.00. As defined, in both

Edgar Filing: COOPER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K

75

55

Edgar Filing: COOPER COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K

76

THE COOPER COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

the Credit Agreement and Term Loan, the Interest Coverage Ratio is the ratio of Consolidated Proforma EBITDA to
Consolidated Interest Expense with the requirement to be at least 3.00 to 1.00 and the Total Leverage Ratio is the ratio
of Consolidated Funded Indebtedness to Consolidated Proforma EBITDA with the requirement to be no higher than
3.75 to 1.00.

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

None.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMERCIAL COMMITMENTS

As of October 31, 2013, we had the following contractual obligations and commercial commitments:
Payments Due by Period
(In millions) Total 2014 2015

& 2016
2017
& 2018

2019
& Beyond

Contractual obligations:
Long-term debt $301.7 $— $4.6 $296.6 $0.5
Interest payments 15.9 4.9 6.1 4.9 —
Operating leases 119.0 20.8 30.8 23.2 44.2
Land and building construction 11.4 11.4 — — —
Consideration for marketing rights 2.5 2.5 — — —
Contingent consideration 2.6 1.3 1.3 — —
Total contractual obligations 453.1 40.9 42.8 324.7 44.7
Commercial commitments:
Stand-by letters of credit 3.0 3.0 — — —
Total $456.1 $43.9 $42.8 $324.7 $44.7

The expected future benefit payments for pension plans through 2023 are disclosed in Note 9. Employee Benefits.

We are unable to reliably estimate the timing of future payments related to uncertain tax positions; therefore, about
$29.0 million of our long-term income taxes payable have been excluded from the table above. However, other
long-term liabilities, included in our consolidated balance sheet, included these uncertain tax positions. See Note 5 for
additional information.

Inflation and Changing Prices

Inflation has had no appreciable effect on our operations in the last three fiscal years.

[…]

▪The value of the going-concern element of Origio's existing businesses (the higher rate of return on the assembledcollection of net assets versus if CooperSurgical had acquired all of the net assets separately).
Management assigned fair values to the identifiable intangible assets through a combination of the discounted cash
flow, multi-period excess earnings and relief from royalty methods. The valuation models were based on estimates of
future operating projections of the acquired business and rights to sell products as well as judgments on the discount
rates used and other variables. We determined the forecasts based on a number of factors including our best estimate
of near-term net sales expectations and long-term projections, which include review of internal and independent
market analyses. The discount rate used was representative of the weighted average cost of capital.
In fiscal 2012, the year we acquired Origio, the pro forma results of operations were not presented because the effects
of the business combination described above was not material to our consolidated results of operations.

Note 3. Intangible Assets
Goodwill
(In thousands) CooperVision CooperSurgical Total
Balance as of October 31, 2011 $1,046,587 $229,980 $1,276,567
Net additions during the year ended October 31, 2012 260 95,348 95,608
Translation (2,793 ) 865 (1,928 )
Balance as of October 31, 2012 $1,044,054 $326,193 $1,370,247
Net additions during the year ended October 31, 2013 3,363 11,017 14,380
Translation 1,061 1,923 2,984
Balance as of October 31, 2013 $1,048,478 $339,133 $1,387,611

Of the October 31, 2013 goodwill balance, $75.0 million for CooperSurgical and $17.8 million for CooperVision is
expected to be deductible for tax purposes.
Other Intangible Assets

As of October 31, 2013 As of October 31, 2012

(In thousands)
Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization
& Translation

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization
& Translation

Weighted
Average
Amortization
Period
(In years)

Trademarks $12,481 $2,337 $11,254 $1,632 16
Technology 133,842 84,371 128,398 72,397 11
Shelf space and market share 199,379 75,700 192,566 59,269 14
License and distribution rights and other 24,947 9,472 23,782 7,919 16